NOTICE OF ADOPTION June 14, 2021

On the 14th day of June, 2021, the Assembly of the City and Borough of Juneau, Alaska, adopted the legislation listed below. Resolutions, emergency ordinances and appropriating ordinances are effective immediately; other ordinances become effective 30 days after adoption or at any later date specified in the ordinance. The titles listed in this notice may not reflect amendments made at adoption. Copies of the unsigned ordinance and resolution documents as they were during the Assembly meeting at which it was adopted are online at https://juneau.org/assembly/assembly-minutes-and-agendas

ORDINANCES

Ordinance 2021-10(b)(am) An Ordinance Establishing the Rate of Levy for Property Taxes for Calendar Year 2021 Based Upon the Proposed Budget for Fiscal Year 2022. **Adopted as amended.**

Ordinance 2021-17 An Ordinance Providing for the Levy and Collection of a Temporary 3% Areawide Sales Tax on the Price of All Taxable Sales of Goods and Services Delivered within the City and Borough of Juneau, to be in Effect Five Years from July 1, 2022, through July 1, 2027; and Calling for an Election on Whether Such Sales Tax Shall Be Levied. **Adopted.**

Ordinance 2021-20(b)(am) An Ordinance Amending the Compensation for Assemblymembers, the Mayor, and Certain Boards. *Adopted as amended*.

Ordinance 2021-22 An Ordinance Reestablishing the City and Borough of Juneau COVID-19 Mitigation Strategies and Providing for a Penalty. *Adopted.*

Ordinance 2021-23 An Ordinance Amending the Elections Code for City and Borough of Juneau Municipal Elections. *Adopted.*

APPROPRIATING ORDINANCES

Ordinance 2020-09(AX) An Ordinance Deappropriating \$2,500,000 from the Manager as Funding for the Purchase of a Building at 3225 Hospital Drive, and Appropriating \$2,750,000 to the Manager as Funding for the Crisis Stabilization Capital Improvement Project; Funding Provided by Bartlett Regional Hospital Fund's Fund Balance. **Adopted.**

Ordinance 2020-09(AY) An Ordinance Transferring \$550,000 from CIP H51-116 Marine Park to Taku Improvements/Archipelago to CIP H51-120 Seawalk Major Maintenance and CIP R72-144 South Franklin Sidewalk Safety and Capacity Improvements. *Adopted.*

Ordinance 2020-09(AZ) An Ordinance Transferring \$500,000 from CIP P47-073 Centennial Hall Renovation Phase 2 to CIP F21-041 Downtown/Glacier Fire Stations Mechanical and Electrical Upgrades. *Adopted.*

Ordinance 2021-08(b)(am) An Ordinance Appropriating Funds from the Treasury for FY22 City and Borough Operations. *Adopted as amended.*

NOTICE OF ADOPTION June 14, 2021

RESOLUTIONS

Resolution 2937(b) A Resolution Adopting the City and Borough Capital Improvement Program for Fiscal Years 2022 through 2027, and Establishing the Capital Improvement Project Priorities for Fiscal Year 2022. *Adopted.*

Resolution 2949 A Resolution Repealing and Reestablishing the Assembly Rules of Procedure. *Adopted.*

Resolution 2957 A Second Resolution Authorizing the Manager to Enter into Port Agreements with Cruise Line Corporations for the Purpose of Satisfying Requirements of the Centers of Disease Control and Prevention to Allow Cruise Ships to Visit the Port of Juneau in Calendar Year 2021. *Adopted.*

Resolution 2958 A Resolution of the City and Borough of Juneau in Support of the US Department of Transportation and the Rebuilding American Infrastructure with Sustainably and Equity (RAISE) Grant Program. *Adopted.*